FIRST AMENDMENT TO AGREEMENT FOR MEDICAL EXAMINER AND FORENSIC LABORATORY SERVICES

THIS AMENDMENT is made and entered into this day of, 2016
by and between PINELLAS COUNTY, a political subdivision for the State of Florida,
hereinafter called the "COUNTY", and JON R. THOGMARTIN, M.D., P.A., a Florida
corporation, hereinafter called "DR. THOGMARTIN."

WHEREAS, on March, 23, 2016, the Governor of Florida signed into law Section 943.326 Florida Statutes that goes into effect on July, 1, 2016, requiring the testing of sexual offence evidence kits within a specified time frame; and

WHEREAS, in order to accommodate changes in how sexual offence evidence kits are processed DR. THOGMARTIN requires additional staff and supplies; and

WHEREAS, Section thirteen (13) of the Agreement For Medical Examiner and Forensic Laboratory Services, hereinafter the "Agreement" entered into on September 10, 2015, between DR. THOGMARTIN and COUNTY states that the Agreement may be amended; and

WHEREAS, DR. THOGMARTIN has provided and continues to provide services under the Agreement and as required by the laws of the State of Florida; and

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual covenants and agreement hereinafter contained, it is agreed by and between COUNTY and DR. THOGMARTIN as follows:

Section 5. COMPENSATION. Section 5 is amended to add the following:

F. COUNTY shall increase maximum compensation under the Agreement by Fifty Thousand (\$50,000.00) Dollars to fund a new DNA analyst position, supplies, and equipment. The Fifty Thousand (\$50,000.00) Dollar increase is comprised of:

Thirty Thousand (\$30,000.00) Dollars for DNA Analyst Salary (4 months); and

Twenty Thousand (\$20,000.00) Dollars for Equipment and Lab Supplies.

Section 24. AGREEMENT MANAGEMENT, the COUNTY Contract Manager contact information is amended to read:

Sara Gordils, J.D. Human Services, Justice Coordination 440 Court Street, Second Floor Clearwater, FL 33756 Phone: (727) 453-7437

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have caused this Amendment to be executed on the day and year written above.

ATTEST:	PINELLAS COUNTY, FLORIDA, acting by and through its County Administrator,
By:	By: Mark S. Woodard County Administrator
	Date:
WITNESS:	JON R. THOGMARTIN, M.D., P.A., Medical Examiner of the Sixth Judicial Circuit
By:	By:
	Printed Name:
	Title:
	Date: